

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE: W.P.No.11173 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
02.	15.04.2026	<u>RY, J</u> <u>WP No.11173 of 2026</u> The learned G.P. for Social Welfare takes notice on behalf of respondent No.1-State of Telangana and the learned G.P. for Revenue takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.2 to 4 and they seek time to get instructions in the matter. Registry is directed to print the name of Standing Counsels for respondent No.5. Sri Bhoopal Reddy, learned counsel takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.6 and 7. For instructions, list this matter on 22.04.2026. <u>IA No.1 of 2026</u> This petition is filed u/s.151 of C.P.C. to direct the respondent Nos.5 to 7 to provide admission to the petitioner Nos.2 and 3 in V Class in MJPTBCWR S(B) School, Nawabpet @ Jadcherla, H.No.5-178, Alur Road, Badepally, Jadcherla Mahabubnagar District. There is an issue about whether the petitioner Nos.2 and 3 who are members of Madasi Kuruva community falls under S.C. category or BC category. The learned counsel for the petitioners	

		submits that the petitioner Nos.2 and 3 belong to SC category and therefore, they are entitled to admission. Whereas, the learned Government Pleader for Social Welfare and Revenue on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 4 submits that Madasi Kuruva Community falls under B.C. category and the said issue is a subject matter pending before a Division Bench of this Court. Further, it is submitted that the issue was brought to the notice of the concerned officials on Monday and sought time period for one week to decide on the application submitted by the petitioners on 16.12.2025. Today is the last date for admission. In case a direction is passed directing the respondents to admit the children, in case they do not belong to the concerned category, the same may deprive other children belonging to the said category from getting admission. Alternatively, in case no interim order is passed and the seats are filled up, the petitioner Nos.2 & 3 herein may lose opportunity and the writ petition would become infructuous. In the circumstances stated, the respondent Nos.6 and 7 are hereby directed to keep on hold two seats to be filled up after disposal of the present writ petition. RY,J Isn	
--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--