

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**WEDNESDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

**I.A. No. 1 OF 2026
IN
WP NO: 11173 OF 2026**

Between:

1. K Ravi Prakash, S/o K. Giddaiah Aged about 43 years R/o H.No.4-8, Gandhi Nagar, Budamarsu Village, Waddepalli Mandal Jogulamba Gadwal District - 509126
2. Karanam Atharva, S/o K. Ravi Prakash Aged about 9 years R/o H.No.4-8, Gandhi Nagar, Budamarsu Village, Waddepalli Mandal Jogulamba Gadwal District - 509126
3. Karanam Agastya, S/o K. Ravi Prakash Aged about 9 years R/o H.No.4-8, Gandhi Nagar, Budamarsu Village, Waddepalli Mandal Jogulamba Gadwal District - 509126

(As being represented petitioners 2 and 3 are minors and being rep by their natural guardian (father) i.e. 1st petitioner herein)

...Petitioners

(Petitioners in WP NO: 11173 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Social Welfare Department T.S Secretariat, Building Saifabad, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Jogulamba Gadwal District
3. The Revenue Divisional officer, Gadwal Division Jogulamba Gadwal District
4. The Tahsildar, Waddepalli Mandal Jogulamba Gadwal District
5. The Chief Convener, TGCET-2026 for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad
6. The Secretary, TREIS for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad. ✓
7. Principal (FAC), TGRS and JC, Keesaragutta, Keesara mandal, Medchal Malkajgiri District, Telangana State,

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI KARNAM RAMESH
Counsel for the Respondent no.1 : GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE
Counsel for the Respondents no. 2 to 4 : GP FOR REVENUE
Counsel for the Respondent no. 6 and 7 : SRI BHOOPAL REDDY Standing Counsel
Counsel for the

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased direct the respondent No.5 to 7 to provide admission to Petitioners No 2 and 3 in V Class in TGRS & JC, School, Keesaragutta, Keesara Mandal, Medchal, Malkajgiri District, pending disposal of WP No 11173 of 2026 on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

This petition is filed u/s.151 of C.P.C. to direct the respondent Nos.5 to 7 to provide admission to the petitioner Nos.2 and 3 in V Class in MJPTBCWR S(B) School, Nawabpet @ Jadcherla, H.No.5-178, Alur Road, Badepally, Jadcherla Mahabubnagar District.

There is an issue about whether the petitioner Nos.2 and 3 who are members of Madasi Kuruva community falls under S.C. category or BC category.

The learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the petitioner Nos.2 and 3 belong to SC category and therefore, they are entitled to admission.

Whereas, the learned Government Pleader for Social Welfare and Revenue on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 4 submits that Madasi Kuruva Community falls under B.C. category and the said issue is a subject matter pending before a Division Bench of this Court. Further, it is submitted that the issue was brought to the notice of the concerned officials on Monday and sought time period for one week to decide on the application submitted by the petitioners on 16.12.2025.

Today is the last date for admission. In case a direction is passed directing the respondents to admit the children, in case they do not belong to the concerned category, the same may deprive other children belonging to the said category from getting admission. Alternatively, in case no interim order is passed and the seats are filled up,

✓

the petitioner Nos.2 & 3 herein may lose opportunity and the writ petition would become infructuous.

In the circumstances stated, the respondent Nos.6 and 7 are hereby directed to keep on hold two seats to be filled up after disposal of the present writ petition. 7 0 2

Sd/- B.REKHA RANI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Social Welfare Department T.S Secretariat, Building Saifabad, State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Jogulamba Gadwal District
3. The Revenue Divisional officer, Gadwal Division Jogulamba Gadwal District
4. The Tahsildar, Waddepalli Mandal Jogulamba Gadwal District
5. The Chief Conviner, TGCET-2026 forthe State of Telangana, Hyderabad
6. The Secretary, TREIS for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
7. The Principal (FAC), TGRS and JC, Keesaragutta, Keesara mandal, Medchal Malkajgiri District, Telangana State.
(Addressees 1 to 7 BY SPAD)
8. One CC to SRI KARNAM RAMESH Advocate [OPUC]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
10. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
11. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED: 15-04-2026

ORDER

**I.A. No. 1 OF 2026
IN
WP NO: 11173 OF 2026**

DIRECTION

